
TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 1-2019 1442-2018
Emergency     A RESOLUTION REPEALING 

RESOLUTION NO. 1440-2018.
1/7/2019 None 1/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/07/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 2-2019 5597-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW 

AND IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH A 

CONSULTING ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THE CITY 

OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE PAVEMENT CONDITON 

RATING PROJECT, NOT TO EXCEED $65,000.00.

1/7/2019 None 1/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/07/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 3-2019 5598-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW 

AND IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH A 

CONSULTING ENGINEERING FIRM FOR PLANS 

AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE REPLACEMENT 

OF THE MADDOCK ROAD BRIDGE OVER 

RIDGEWAY DITCH (LOR-00023-00060),  NOT TO 

EXCEED $192,500.00.

1/7/2019 None 1/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/07/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 4-2019 5599-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO PURCHASE GALAXY WATER METERS 

AND APPURTENANCES FROM BADGER METER, 

INC., NOT TO EXCEED $150,000.00. 

1/7/2019 None 1/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/07/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 5-2019 1443-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT 

NECESSARY TO RENEW AND INCREASE AN 

EXISTING TAX LEVY FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

PROVIDING FOR AMBULANCE SERVICE AND 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE AND TO MAINTAIN A 

PARAMEDIC PROGRAM AND TO EQUIP AND TO 

OPERATE THE SAME, AND REQUESTING THE 

LORAIN COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY THE 

TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF THE CITY 

AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUE THAT 

WOULD BE GENERATED BY THAT RENEWAL AND 

INCREASE LEVY, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

5705.03, 5705.19(U) AND 5705.191 OF THE 

REVISED CODE.

1/7/2019 None 1/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/07/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 6-2019 5600-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE COOPERATING 

WITH THE DIRECTOR OF

THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TO PERFORM GUARDRAIL UPGRADES ON U.S. 

ROUTE 20 IN THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, 

OHIO.

1/22/2019 None 1/22/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/22/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 7-2019 5609-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF 

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT FOR A TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, FOR THE PURCHASE OF 

CHEMICALS TO BE USED BY THE FRENCH CREEK 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.

1/22/2019 None 1/22/2019 2/4/2019 2/19/2019

Passed

02/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 8-2019 5602-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

PURCHASE FIVE NEW POLICE VEHICLES AND 

RELATED EQUIPMENT FROM THE STATE BID LIST 

OR CO-OP, OR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND 

ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH AN OUTSIDE 

VENDOR, ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, NOT TO EXCEED 

$225,406.95.

1/22/2019 None 1/22/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 9-2019 1444-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING TO 

THE ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE THE QUESTION OF RENEWING AN 

EXISTING 1.75-MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF PROVIDING FOR AMBULANCE SERVICE AND 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE AND TO MAINTAIN A 

PARAMEDIC PROGRAM AND TO EQUIP AND TO 

OPERATE THE SAME AND INCREASING THAT 

LEVY BY 0.5 MILL TO CONSTITUTE A 2.25-MILL 

LEVY FOR THAT PURPOSE, PURSUANT TO 

SECTIONS 5705.19(U) AND 5705.191 OF THE 

REVISED CODE.

Introduced 

on the floor 

on 

01/22/2019

None 1/22/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

01/22/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 10-2019

Amended
5621-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE 

FULL-TIME POSITION OF HUMAN RESOURCE 

DIRECTOR.

2/4/2019

Referred to 

Finance on 

02/04/2019; 

Finance on 

02/25/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

03/04/2019

2/4/2019 3/18/2019 Dispensed

Passed

03/18/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor on 

03/18/2019; By-

laws suspended 

T 11-2019 1446-2019
AN RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE MILDRED 

STREET EXTENSION FUND. 
2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 12-2019 1447-2019
AN RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE MILLS ROAD 

BRIDGE PROJECT FUND. 
2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 13-2019 1448-2019

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSFER 

OF FUNDS REGARDING THE STORM WATER 

DRAINAGE FUND.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 14-2019 5614-2019

         AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A 

MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE 

LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE 2019 

CRACK SEAL PROJECT AND OTHER 

APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED $75,000.00.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 15-2019 5603-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018

OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PERIOD 

COMMENCING

JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 

2019.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2018 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 16-2019 1449-2019
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FUND TRANSFER 

AND ADVANCES.
2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 17-2019 5604-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

ACQUIRE A STREET SWEEPER THROUGH THE 

OHIO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM 

AND ENTER INTO A 4-YEAR LEASE PURCHASE 

AGREEMENT, NOT TO EXCEED $240,000.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 18-2019 5605-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE 

NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL 

(NOPEC) ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT(S).  

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 19-2019 5606-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

PURCHASE VEHICLES AND RELATED EQUIPMENT 

FOR THE SERVICE DEPARTMENT THROUGH THE 

OHIO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM 

AND THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE PURCHASING 

PROGRAM AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH 

AN OUTSIDE VENDOR(S), NOT TO EXCEED THE 

BELOW STATED PRICES.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 20-2019 5607-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF 

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO ADVERTISE 

FOR BIDS AND NEGOTIATE A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, FOR THE RENTAL OF 

EQUIPMENT AND RELATED SERVICES FOR ROAD 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE TO BE USED BY THE 

SERVICE DEPARTMENT. 

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 21-2019 5608-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF 

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND NEGOTIATE A 

CONTRACT FOR A TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, FOR THE PURCHASE OF 

ROADWAY MATERIALS TO BE USED BY THE CITY 

OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/04/2019

7-0-0 

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 22-2019 5615-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING N.R.C.O. SECTION 

1640.01 PURPOSE IN ORDER TO CONFORM TO 

THE CURRENT OHIO FIRE CODE.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 23-2019 5616-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING N.R.C.O. SECTION 

1610.01 1993 EDITION ADOPTED; PURPOSE; FILE 

AND DISTRIBUTION COPIES. 

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 24-2019 5617-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A 

MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE 

LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE 2019 

CATCH BASIN REHABILITATION PROJECT AND 

OTHER APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED 

$125,000.00.

2/4/2019 None 2/4/2019 2/19/2019 3/4/2019

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 25-2019 5612-2019

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SALE OF 

CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE 

CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE PURSUANT TO 

O.R.C. SECTION 721.15(D).

2/19/2019 None 2/19/2019 3/4/2019 Dispensed

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 26-2019 5613-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER 

INTO A CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN 

A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE 

LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE WESTFIELD 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

DECOMMISSIONING WATER AND SEWER 

EXTENSION PROJECT AND OTHER 

APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED 

$3,189,238.09.

2/19/2019 None 2/19/2019 3/4/2019 Dispensed

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 27-2019 5622-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE LOWEST AND 

BEST BIDDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 

MILDRED STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND 

EXTENSION PROJECT, NOT TO EXCEED 

$726,795.00.

2/19/2019 None 2/19/2019 3/4/2019 3/18/2019

Passed

03/18/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock

T 28-2019 1445-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE 

EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS TO SHAMROCK 

COMPANIES INC. 

2/19/2019 None 2/19/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

02/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 29-2019 5610-2019

Emergency     PID NO. 108039

PROJECT NAME: LOR US 0020 24.97

AN ORDINANCE COOPERATING WITH THE 

DIRECTOR OF

THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TO PERFORM A BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ON US 

ROUTE 0020 AT SLM 24.97.

3/4/2019 None 3/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 30-2019

Amended
5611-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR 

THE H.B. 529 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

COMMUNITY RECREATION GRANT FOR THE 

MILLS CREEK CONSERVATION AND FLOOD 

CONTROL PROJECT ROUND 2.

3/4/2019 None 3/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

03/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 31-2019 1451-2019

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE, WITH 

MODIFICATION, THE APPLICATION MADE BY 

KURTIS LINDEN AND RW SULLINGER FARM, LLC 

REGARDING CERTAIN LAND OWNED BY THEM 

WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS AN 

AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BY THE OFFICE OF THE 

COUNTY AUDITOR.

3/4/2019 None 3/4/2019 3/18/2019 4/1/2019

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Petition of Kurtis 

Linden & RW 

Sullinger Farm, 

LLC; Public 

hearing 03/18/2019

T 32-2019 5633-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5601-

2019 WHICH AMENDED CHAPTER 1444, BUILDING 

PERMITS, TO CORRECT TYPOGRAPHICAL 

ERRORS.

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 4/1/2019 4/15/2019

Passed

04/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 33-2019

Amended
5643-2019

AN ORDINANCE ASSIGNING SPECIFIC EMPLOYEE 

BENEFITS TO THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER.
3/18/2019

Referred to 

Admin on 

03/18/2019; 

Admin on 

04/01/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

04/15/2019

3/18/2019 5/6/2019 5/20/2019

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor on 05/20/2019



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 34-2019 5627-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR 

THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE 

MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 

$880,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF CONSTRUCTING, FURNISHING, EQUIPPING 

AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING A NEW CENTRAL 

FIRE STATION AND ACQUIRING, PREPARING, 

EQUIPPING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING REAL 

ESTATE AND INTERESTS THEREIN FOR ITS SITE.

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 4/1/2019 Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 35-2019 5628-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR 

THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE 

MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 

$2,935,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS 

OF IMPROVING LEAR NAGLE ROAD, LORAIN 

ROAD, CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD AND COOK ROAD 

BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI BY WIDENING, 

GRADING, DRAINING, CURBING, CONSTRUCTING 

AND RECONSTRUCTING THE PAVEMENT BASE, 

SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAY APPROACHES,  STORM 

SEWERS AND REQUIRED STORM WATER 

QUALITY STRUCTURES, WATER MAINS, 

RETAINING WALLS AND CULVERTS ACROSS 

MILLS CREEK AND ROBINSON DITCH, WHERE 

NECESSARY, SURFACING AND RESURFACING 

AND ACQUIRING AND INSTALLING STREET 

LIGHTING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS AND 

SIGNAGE, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH 

NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK 

INCIDENTAL THERETO, AND ACQUIRING REAL 

ESTATE AND INTERESTS THEREIN IN 

CONNECTION THEREWITH.

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 4/1/2019 Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 36-2019

Amended
5629-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR 

THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE 

MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 

$2,700,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS 

OF IMPROVING CENTER RIDGE ROAD, CERTAIN 

OTHER DESIGNATED STREETS INTERSECTING 

CENTER RIDGE ROAD AND A NEW SINTA RUN IN 

THE CITY’S STREET SYSTEM BETWEEN CERTAIN 

TERMINI, IN COOPERATION WITH THE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE 

STATE OF OHIO AND OTHERWISE, BY GRADING, 

DRAINING, WIDENING, REALIGNING, 

CONSTRUCTING, RECONSTRUCTING AND 

REHABILITATING THE PAVEMENT BASE, 

BRIDGES, CULVERTS, CURBS, GUTTERS, 

DRIVEWAY APPROACHES, RETAINING WALLS, 

SIDEWALKS AND BICYCLE PATHS, WATER MAINS 

AND STORM SEWERS AND OTHER DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS, ADJUSTING MANHOLES AND 

CATCH BASINS, PREPARING THE SURFACE AND 

SURFACING AND RESURFACING, AND 

ACQUIRING AND INSTALLING STREET LIGHTING 

AND TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS AND 

SIGNALIZATION, WHERE NECESSARY, IN EACH 

CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY 

APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL 

THERETO.

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 4/1/2019 Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor on 

03/18/2019; By-

laws suspended 

T 37-2019 1450-2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING 

THE

TRANSFER OF FUNDS.
3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

03/18/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 38-2019 5618-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018

OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PERIOD 

COMMENCING

JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 

2019.

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

03/18/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 39-2019 5630-2019

Emergency     PID NO. 98574

PROJECT NAME: LOR SR 0083 10.50

AN ORDINANCE COOPERATING WITH THE 

DIRECTOR OF

THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FOR THE RESURFACING OF STATE ROUTE 83 

FROM LOR-83-10.50 (S. CORP. N. RIDGEVILLE TO 

15.16 (ROUNDABOUT).

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 4/1/2019 Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 40-2019 5619-2019

Emergency     PID NO. 98273

PROJECT NAME: LOR-SMOOTH-FY2020

AN ORDINANCE COOPERATING WITH THE 

DIRECTOR OF

THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TO PLACE FINE-GRADED POLYMER ASPHALT 

CONCRETE ON VARIOUS ROUTES IN LORAIN 

COUNTY.

3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

03/18/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended   

T 41-2019 5620-2019
Emergency     AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 

SAFETYVILLE FUND.
3/18/2019 None 3/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

03/18/2019

6-0-1 (DeVries)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended   

T 42-2019 5623-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR 

THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF $1,000,000 OF 

NOTES, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF 

BONDS, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF 

ACQUIRING FIRE TRUCKS AND OTHER RELATED 

FIRE APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE 

CITY’S FIRE DEPARTMENT.

4/1/2019 None 4/1/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 43-2019 5624-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018

OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO 

PROVIDING

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PERIOD 

COMMENCING

JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 

2019.

4/1/2019 None 4/1/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

6-0-1 (DeVries)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 44-2019 5625-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, 

OHIO TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ODOT WINTER 

SALT CONTRACT (018-20).   

4/1/2019 None 4/1/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 45-2019 5626-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF 

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO ACQUIRE 

EQUIPMENT AND ENTER INTO LEASE PURCHASE 

AGREEMENTS. 

4/1/2019 None 4/1/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/01/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 46-2019 5631-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018

OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO 

PROVIDING

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PERIOD 

COMMENCING

JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 

2019.

4/15/2019 None 4/15/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 47-2019 5644-2019

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ADDENDUM 

OF A LEASE OF VACANT LAND WITH THE 

RIDGEFIELD HOMEOWNWERS ASSOCIATION, 

INC. TO INCLUDE AN ASPHALT PAVED PARKING 

LOT.

4/15/2019 None 4/15/2019 5/6/2019 5/20/2019

Passed

05/20/2019

6-0-1 

(Corcoran)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 48-2019 5632-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

ACQUIRE EQUIPMENT AND ENTER INTO LEASE 

PURCHASE AGREEMENTS. 

4/15/2019 None 4/15/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 49-2019 1452-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 

EXECUTION OF THE JUDGEMENT BY CONSENT 

WHICH RESOLVES THE CASE CAPTIONED 

TOWERCO, LLC, ET AL VS. THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE FILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

DISTRICT COURT, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, 

EASTERN DIVISION, CASE NO. 5:18-CV-02922. 

Introduced 

on the floor 

on 

04/15/2019

None 4/15/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

04/15/2019

5-2-0 

(Boose, Hung)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 50-2019 1455-2019

Emergency     A FINAL RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT WITH THE DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO 

PERFORM PLANING AND RESURFACING LORAIN 

ROAD BETWEEN SLM 0.20 AND SLM 0.37.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 5/20/2019 Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 51-2019 5634-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

PURCHASE VEHICLES AND RELATED EQUIPMENT 

FOR THE SERVICE DEPARTMENT THROUGH THE 

OHIO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM 

AND THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE PURCHASING 

PROGRAM AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH 

AN OUTSIDE VENDOR(S), NOT TO EXCEED THE 

BELOW STATED PRICES.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/06/2019

5-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 52-2019 5635-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER 

INTO A CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN 

A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE 

LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR FULL DEPTH 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT AND 

OTHER APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED 

$200,000.00.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/06/2019

5-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 53-2019 5636-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH BRAMHALL 

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING COMPANY FOR 

DESIGN SERVICES, CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE MILL CREEK 

CONSERVATION AND FLOOD CONTROL 

PROJECT, NOT TO EXCEED $372,000.00.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/06/2019

5-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 54-2019 5637-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5500-

2018 WHICH AUTHORIZED THE CITY TO ENTER 

INTO A CONTRACT WITH A CONSULTING 

ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 

THE MILLS ROAD BRIDGE OVER FRENCH CREEK 

(LOR-MILLS ROAD) PROJECT BY INCREASING 

THE AMOUNT FROM $155,000.00 TO $205,000.00.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/06/2019

5-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 55-2019 5648-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

RENEW AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT RELATING 

TO THE TAX REVENUE EFFECTED BY TAX 

ABATEMENT AGREEMENTS WHICH PROMOTE 

THE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE 

CITIZENS OF THE CITY AND THE SCHOOL 

DISTRICT.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 5/20/2019 6/3/2019

Passed

06/03/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 56-2019 5638-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

LEASE VEHICLES FROM THE TIPS/TAPS 

PROGRAM AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH 

AN OUTSIDE VENDOR ACCORDING TO LAW AND 

IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, NOT TO EXCEED 

$62,800.00 FOR THE LEASE TERM.

5/6/2019 None 5/6/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/06/2019

5-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 57-2019 5657-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING N.R.C.O. §1024.06, 

USE OF UNCLAIMED SIDEWALK DEPOSITS; 

REFUNDS; AND N.R.C.O. §1024.05(S), SIDEWALK 

REQUIRED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY; SECURITY 

DEPOSIT.

5/20/2019

SS&B on 

12/03/2018; 

02/21/2019; 

04/15/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

05/06/2019

5/20/2019 6/3/2019 6/17/2019

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Streets, Sidewalks 

and Bridges 

Committee (Boose, 

Chapek, Hung)

T 58-2019 5658-2019
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING N.R.C.O. CHAPTER 

440, COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY DUTY VEHICLES.
5/20/2019

SS&B on 

12/03/2018; 

02/21/2019; 

04/15/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

05/06/2019

5/20/2019 6/3/2019 6/17/2019

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Streets, Sidewalks 

and Bridges 

Committee (Boose, 

Chapek, Hung)

T 59-2019 5639-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND TO ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 7440 DYKE AVENUE.

5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 60-2019 5640-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND TO ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED ON THE CORNER OF HARDING 

BOULEVARD AND JEFFERSON AVENUE.

5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 61-2019 1456-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, APPROVING AND 

RATIFYING AN APPLICATION FOR TAX INCENTIVE 

IN COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA NO. 14 

CREATED BY CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE 

RESOLUTION NO. 768-94 AND SUBSEQUENT 

AMENDMENTS THERETO, PROGRESSIVE NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE REAL ESTATE, A  LIMITED LIABILITY 

COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER 

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OHIO.

5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 6/3/2019 6/17/2019

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock

T 62-2019 5641-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO PROVIDING 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PERIOD 

COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING 

DECEMBER 31, 2019. 

5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 63-2019 1453-2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING 

THE

TRANSFER OF FUNDS.
5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 64-2019 1454-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE 

EXPENDITURE OF 

FUNDS TO ERIE MATERIALS FOR LIMESTONE.
5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 65-2019 5659-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT, ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A 

MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE 

LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE PURCHASE 

OF A DISK FILTER SYSTEM AND ANCILLARY 

EQUIPMENT FOR UPGRADING THE TERTIARY 

FILTER SYSTEM AT THE FRENCH CREEK 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, NOT TO 

EXCEED $5,000,000.

5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 6/3/2019 6/17/2019

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 66-2019 5642-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A REAL ESTATE 

PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH MICHAEL AND 

SANDRA VROOMAN IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$75,000.00, TOGETHER WITH ANY COSTS AND 

EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE CITY IN 

CONNECTION WITH THIS ACQUISITION, 

INCLUDING TAXES, IF ANY. 

5/20/2019 None 5/20/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

05/20/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 67-2019 5645-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH SNIDER 

RECREATION INC. FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A 

NEW PLAYGROUND LOCATED AT THE ROOT 

ROAD SOCCER COMPLEX, NOT TO EXCEED 

$69,163.00. 

6/3/2019 None 6/3/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/03/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 68-2019 5646-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH AECOM TECHNICAL 

SERVICES, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION 

ADMINISTRATION AND INSPECTION SERVICES 

FOR THE WESTFIELD PLANT DECOMMISSIONING, 

WATER AND SEWER EXTENSION INCLUDING 

APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED $240,000.

6/3/2019 None 6/3/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/03/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 69-2019 5655-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE 

PART-TIME, NON-UNION JOB POSITION OF 

“SAFETYVILLE INSTRUCTOR” FOR THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE. 

6/3/2019 None 6/3/2019 6/17/2019 Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

6-0-1 

(DeVries)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 70-2019

Amended
5656-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NO. 4571-2008, PROVIDING FOR 

PART-TIME, NON-UNION JOB POSTIONS, WAGE 

RATES AND BENEFITS, AND SUBSEQUENT 

AMENDMENTS THERETO, BY INCLUDING THE 

WAGE RATE FOR THE PART-TIME, NON-UNION 

SAFETYVILLE INSTRUCTOR.  

6/3/2019 None 6/3/2019 6/17/2019 Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

6-0-1 

(DeVries)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Amended on the 

floor on 

06/17/2019; By-

laws suspended 

T 71-2019 5647-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT NO 

LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES.

6/3/2019 None 6/3/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/03/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 72-2019 5649-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NO. 5622-2019 WHICH AUTHORIZED 

THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH 

THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF THE MILDRED STREET 

RECONSTRUCTION AND EXTENSION PROJECT, 

BY INCREASING THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT 

TO $900,000.00.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 73-2019 5650-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE LOWEST AND 

BEST BIDDER FOR RACE ROAD RESURFACING 

AND OTHER APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED 

$125,000.00.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 74-2019 5651-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH KS ASSOCIATES, 

INC. FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE 

RANGER WAY EXTENSION DESIGN INCLUDING 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES, NOT TO 

EXCEED $175,000.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 75-2019 5662-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND TO ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF TWO PARCELS OF 

REAL PROPERTY ON THE WEST SIDE OF OLIVE 

AVENUE.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 7/1/2019 7/15/2019

Passed

07/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 76-2019 5652-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, 

ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER 

PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH A CONSULTING 

ENGINEERING FIRM FOR PLANS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CHESTNUT RIDGE 

ROAD AND ALTERNATE STATE ROUTE 83 

ROUNDABOUT, NOT TO EXCEED $154,000.00.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

5-2-0

(DeVries, 

Hung)

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 77-2019 5653-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO PURCHASE A LADDER TRUCK AND 

PUMPER TRUCK AND RELATED EQUIPMENT FOR 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT THROUGH THE OHIO 

COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM AND 

ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH SUTPHEN 

CORPORATION, NOT TO EXCEED $1,500,000.00.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 78-2019 5654-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 

OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

6/17/2019 None 6/17/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

06/17/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 79-2019 1458-2019
A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE OHIO 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION PRIORITIES.
6/17/2019

Referred to 

COW on 

06/17/2019; 

COW on 

07/15/2019; 

Report 

accepted 

08/05/2019

6/17/2019 8/5/2019 Dispensed

Passed

08/05/2019

6-1-0

Hung

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 80-2019

Amended
1459-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE 

EXPENDITURE OF 

FUNDS TO BURGESS & NIPLE, INC. 
7/1/2019

Referred to 

Finance on 

07/01/2019; 

Finance on 

07/18/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

08/05/2019

7/1/2019 8/19/2019 Dispensed

Passed

08/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor on 08/19/2019 

T 81-2019 5660-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 

PLAN FOR THE LORAIN COUNTY SOLID WASTE 

MANAGEMENT 

DISTRICT FOR 2020-2029.

7/15/2019 None 7/15/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

07/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 82-2019 5670-2019

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE EDITING AND 

INCLUSION OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES AND 

RESOLUTIONS AS PARTS OF THE VARIOUS 

COMPONENT CODES OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES; TO APPROVE, ADOPT, ENACT AND 

PUBLISH NEW MATTER IN THE UPDATED AND 

REVISED CODIFIED ORDINANCES; AND TO 

REPEAL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN 

CONFLICT THEREWITH.

7/15/2019 None 7/15/2019 8/5/2019 8/19/2019

Passed

08/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 83-2019 1457-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 

BUDGET INFORMATION FOR THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE, OHIO FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING 

JANUARY 1, 2020 AND SUBMITTING THE SAME TO 

THE LORAIN COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION.

7/15/2019 None 7/15/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

07/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 84-2019 5661-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

7/15/2019 None 7/15/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

07/15/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 85-2019

Amended
5677-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PORTIONS 

OF CHAPTER 1446, REGISTRATION OF 

CONTRACTORS. 

7/15/2019

Referred to 

B&L on 

07/15/2019; 

B&L on 

08/19/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

09/03/2019

7/15/2019 9/16/2019 10/7/2019

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock and 

Councilwoman 

Hung; Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor on 09/16/2019

T 86-2019
tabled 

indefinitely

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING N.R.C.O. SECTION 

1294.01(H), FENCES. 
7/15/2019

Referred to 

B&L on 

07/15/2019; 

B&L on 

08/19/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

09/03/2019; 

Referred to 

B&L on 

09/16/2019; 

B&L on 

10/07/2019; 

tabled 

indefinitely

tabled 

indefinitely

tabled 

indefinitely

tabled 

indefinitely

tabled 

indefinitely

Introduced by 

Councilwoman 

Hung

T 87-2019 1460-2019
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPAYMENT OF 

FUND ADVANCES.
8/5/2019 None 8/5/2019 8/19/2019 9/3/2019

Passed

09/03/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 88-2019 5669-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NO. 5461-2017, WHICH AUTHORIZED 

THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH 

BURGESS & NIPLE, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL 

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE 

REPLACEMENT OF THE EFFLUENT FILTRATION 

SYSTEM AT THE FRENCH CREEK WASTEWATER 

TREATMENT PLANT, BY INCREASING THE “NOT 

TO EXCEED” AMOUNT FROM $450,000.00 TO 

$536,000.00. 

8/5/2019 None 8/5/2019 8/19/2019 Dispensed

Passed

08/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 89-2019 5663-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF A PORTION OF A PARCEL OF 

LAND, AND FOR CUSTOMARY CLOSING COSTS.

8/5/2019 None 8/5/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

08/05/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 90-2019 5665-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

N.R.C.O. SECTION 248.01 COMPOSITION OF 

DEPARTMENT.

8/5/2019 None 8/5/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

08/05/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 91-2019 5664-2019

Emergency     PID NO. 109334

PROJECT NAME: MUNICIPAL BRIDGE

INSPECTION PROGRAM

AN ORDINANCE COOPERATING WITH THE 

DIRECTOR OF

THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FOR BRIDGE INSPECTION PROGRAM SERVICES.

8/5/2019 None 8/5/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

08/05/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 92-2019 5666-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

8/19/2019 None 8/19/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

08/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 93-2019 5667-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A 

MORATORIUM ON THE GRANTING OF PERMITS 

AND ON THE SUBMISSION OF REQUESTS FOR 

PERMITS FOR BILLBOARDS OR SIGNS WHICH DO 

NOT SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO THE 

BILLBOARDS OR SIGNS CURRENTLY ALLOWED 

UNDER N.R.C.O. CHAPTER 1286, SIGNS, FOR A 

PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED 180 DAYS FROM THE 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDINANCE, IN ORDER 

TO ALLOW THE NORTH RIDGEVILLE CITY 

COUNCIL TO REVIEW APPLICABLE OHIO 

STATUTES, CASELAW, PLANNING AND ZONING 

CONCERNS, OTHER MUNICIPALITY ORDINANCES 

AND ADDITIONAL INPUT RELATIVE TO POSSIBLE 

CHANGES TO THE CURRENT ORDINANCE.   

8/19/2019 None 8/19/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

08/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 94-2019

Amended
1461-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, APPROVING AND 

RATIFYING AN APPLICATION FOR TAX INCENTIVE 

IN COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA NO. 14 

CREATED BY THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE 

RESOLUTION NO. 768-94 AND SUBSEQUENT 

AMENDMENTS THERETO FOR YOUNG 

EXPLORERS MONTESSORI, LLC, A LIMITED 

LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING 

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OHIO.

8/19/2019 None 8/19/2019 9/3/2019 9/16/2019

Passed

09/16/2019

6-0-0; 

Passed 

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Approved by Tax 

Abatement Review 

Board on 

08/05/2019; 

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Motion to 

reconsider 

something 

previously adopted 

on 10/21/2019;

Amended by 

substitution on 

10/21/2019; 

T 95-2019 5668-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT NO 

LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES.

8/19/2019 None 8/19/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

08/19/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 96-2019 5671-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

9/3/2019 None 9/3/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

9/3/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 97-2019 5672-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT NO 

LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES.

9/16/2019 None 9/16/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

09/16/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 98-2019 5682-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING EXHIBITS “A” AND “B” 

OF DEPARTMENT HEAD ORDINANCE NO. 5596-

2018 BY ADDING A JOB POSITION FOR A 

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ESTABLISHING AN ANNUAL SALARY RANGE.   

9/16/2019

Referred to 

Admin on 

09/16/2019; 

Admin on 

10/07/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

10/21/2019

9/16/2019 11/4/2019 11/18/2019

Passed

11/18/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

President Corcoran



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 99-2019 5684-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NO. 5182-2014 WHICH ESTABLISHED 

THE ANNUAL SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR THE 

CURRENT TREASURER AND MAKING 

CORRECTIONS TO CREATE A SALARY RANGE 

AND TO ADD SICK TIME AND PENSION PICK-UP.   

10/7/2019

Referred to 

Admin on 

10/07/2019; 

Admin on 

10/21/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

11/04/2019; 

Amended by 

substitution on 

11/18/2019

10/7/2019 11/18/2019 12/2/2019

Passed

12/02/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 100-2019 5685-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5423-

2017 WHICH ESTABLISHED AN ANNUAL SALARY 

AND BENEFITS FOR THE CURRENT DEPUTY 

AUDITOR AND MAKING CORRECTIONS TO ADD 

SICK TIME AND PENSION PICK-UP.   

10/7/2019

Referred to 

Admin on 

10/07/2019; 

Admin on 

10/21/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

11/04/2019; 

Amended by 

substitution on 

11/18/2019

10/7/2019 11/18/2019 12/2/2019

Passed

12/02/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 101-2019 5686-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NO. 5319-2016 WHICH ESTABLISHED 

AN ANNUAL SALARY RANGE AND BENEFITS FOR 

THE CURRENT AUDITOR AND MAKING 

CORRECTIONS TO ADD SICK TIME AND PENSION 

PICK-UP.   

10/7/2019

Referred to 

Admin on 

10/07/2019; 

Admin on 

10/21/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

11/04/2019; 

Amended by 

substitution on 

11/18/2019

10/7/2019 11/18/2019 12/2/2019

Passed

12/02/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock

T 102-2019 1462-2019

Emergency     AN RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

GRANT FOR STAFFING FOR ADEQUATE FIRE AND 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE.  

10/7/2019 None 10/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 103-2019 5673-2019
Emergency     AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 

FEMA SAFER GRANT FUND.
10/7/2019 None 10/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 104-2019

Amended
5674-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

10/7/2019 None 10/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor 10/07/2019

T 105-2019 1463-2019
Emergency     A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS.
10/7/2019 None 10/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 106-2019 5692-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1240.01 OF 

THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, KNOWN AS THE 

ZONING CODE ORDINANCE, TO REZONE THE 

FOLLOWING LAND:  LOCATED AT 7385 RACE 

ROAD; PARCEL NUMBER 07-00-034-000-137 AND 

OWNED BY UYA HOLDINGS, LLC FROM R-1 

RESIDENCE DISTRICT AND B-3 HIGHWAY 

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO B-3 HIGHWAY 

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT.

10/7/2019

Referred to 

B&L and PC 

on 

10/07/2019; 

PC on 

11/12/2019; 

B&L on 

11/04/2019; 

PC on 

11/12/2019; 

B&L and PC 

reports 

accepted on 

11/18/2019; 

Public hearing 

on 12/16/2019

10/7/2019 12/2/2019 12/16/2019

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Petition of Richard 

Stickland

T 107-2019 5675-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCEAUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER 

INTO A TWELVE (12) MONTH CONTRACT (WITH 

RENEWAL OPTIONS), ACCORDING TO LAW AND 

IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE 

LOWEST AND/OR BEST BIDDER FOR CUSTODIAL 

SERVICES, NOT TO EXCEED $91,500.00 PER 

YEAR.

10/7/2019 None 10/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 108-2019 5676-2019

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SALE OF 

CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE 

CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE PURSUANT TO 

O.R.C. SECTION 721.15(D).

10/7/2019 None 10/7/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/07/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 109-2019 5693-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING N.R.C.O. SECTION 

1224.05(b)(4) APPROVAL PROCEDURE FOR 

SUBDIVISIONS INVOLVING MORE THAN FIVE 

LOTS.

10/7/2019

Referred to 

B&L on 

10/07/2019; 

B&L on 

11/04/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

11/18/2019

10/7/2019 12/2/2019 12/16/2019

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 110-2019 1464-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT 

NECESSARY TO RENEW AN EXISTING TAX LEVY 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING AND 

MAINTAINING FIRE APPARATUS, APPLIANCES 

AND BUILDINGS AND SITES THEREFOR AND FOR 

THE PAYMENT OF PERMANENT, PART-TIME AND 

VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

5705.03, 5705.19(I) AND 5705.191 OF THE REVISED 

CODE.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 111-2019 1465-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT 

NECESSARY TO RENEW AN EXISTING TAX LEVY 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING AND 

MAINTAINING MOTOR VEHICLES, 

COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT 

USED DIRECTLY IN THE OPERATION OF THE 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, AND THE PAYMENT OF 

SALARIES OF PERMANENT POLICE PERSONNEL 

OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 5705.03, 5705.19(J) AND 

5705.191 OF THE REVISED CODE.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 112-2019 1466-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT 

NECESSARY TO RENEW AN EXISTING TAX LEVY 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF GENERAL 

CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, 

RESURFACING AND REPAIR OF STREETS, ROADS 

AND BRIDGES IN THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

5705.03, 5705.19(G) AND 5705.191 OF THE 

REVISED CODE.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 113-2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

10/21/2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5311-

2016 (TIF #13), EXEMPTING CERTAIN REAL 

PROPERTY FROM TAXATION AND PROVIDING 

PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS, BY 

ADDING CERTAIN ADDITIONAL PARCELS TO 

EXPAND AND FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF 

PROPERTIES EXEMPTED AND UNDER THE SAME 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS ORIGINALLY 

APPROVED BY ORDINANCE.  

10/21/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

10/21/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

10/21/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

10/21/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

10/21/2019

Removed from 

agenda by 

sponsor 

10/21/2019

Introduced by 

President Corcoran

T 114-2019 5678-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 115-2019 1467-2019

Emergency  A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 

AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE 

BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE 

NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM 

TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 116-2019 1468-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE 

EXPENDITURE OF 

FUNDS TO THE SHAMROCK COMPANIES INC.
10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 117-2019 5681-2019

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE ASSESSMENT 

EVALUATION OF CIVIL SERVICE PROMOTIONAL 

EXAMINATIONS TO AFFIRMATIVELY RECOGNIZE 

SUCH ASSESSMENT FOR THE POSITIONS OF 

FIRE CHIEF AND ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 11/4/2019 Dispensed

Passed

11/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 118-2019 5679-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE 

ASSESSMENT EVALUATION OF CIVIL SERVICE 

PROMOTIONAL EXAMINATIONS TO 

AFFIRMATIVELY RECOGNIZE SUCH ASSESSMENT 

FOR THE POSITIONS OF POLICE CHIEF AND 

POLICE CAPTAIN.

10/21/2019 None 10/21/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

10/21/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 119-2019 1469-2019
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF 

FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
11/4/2019 None 11/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

11/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended

T 120-2019 5680-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 

5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

11/4/2019 None 11/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

11/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 121-2019 1470-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE 

OFFICIAL INTENT AND REASONABLE 

EXPECTATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE, ON  BEHALF OF THE STATE OF OHIO 

(THE BORROWER), TO  REIMBURSE  ITS OPWC 

CONCRETE STREETS FUND FOR THE 2019/2020 

FULL DEPTH CONCRETE STREET 

RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OPWC PROJECT 

NUMBER CI53W/CI54W, WITH THE PROCEEDS OF 

TAX EXEMPT DEBT OF THE STATE OF OHIO.

11/04/2019

Introduced 

on the floor

None 11/4/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

11/04/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 122-2019 1471-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING TO 

THE ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE THE QUESTION OF RENEWING AN 

EXISTING 1.9-MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING FIRE 

APPARATUS, APPLIANCES AND BUILDINGS AND 

SITES THEREFOR AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF 

PERMANENT, PART-TIME AND VOLUNTEER 

FIREMEN, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 5705.19(I) 

AND 5705.191 OF THE REVISED CODE.

11/18/2019 None 11/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

11/18/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 123-2019 1472-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING TO 

THE ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE THE QUESTION OF RENEWING AN 

EXISTING 1.95-MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING MOTOR 

VEHICLES, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER 

EQUIPMENT USED DIRECTLY IN THE OPERATION 

OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, AND THE PAYMENT 

OF SALARIES OF PERMANENT POLICE 

PERSONNEL OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 

5705.19(J) AND 5705.191 OF THE REVISED CODE.

11/18/2019 None 11/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

11/18/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended  

T 124-2019 1473-2019

 Emergency     A RESOLUTION SUBMITTING TO 

THE ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF NORTH 

RIDGEVILLE THE QUESTION OF RENEWING AN 

EXISTING 1.9-MILL TAX LEVY FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, 

RECONSTRUCTION, RESURFACING AND REPAIR 

OF STREETS, ROADS AND BRIDGES IN THE CITY 

OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, PURSUANT TO 

SECTIONS 5705.19(G) AND 5705.191 OF THE 

REVISED CODE.

11/18/2019 None 11/18/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

11/18/2019

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 125-2019

Amended
5697-2020

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NO. 4275-2006 BY INCREASING THE 

COMPENSATION FOR THE CLERK OF COUNCIL.

11/18/2019

Referred to 

Finance on 

11/18/2019; 

Finance on 

12/03/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

12/16/2019

11/18/2019 1/6/2020 Dispensed

Passed

01/06/2020

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Councilman Abens; 

Amened by 

substitution on the 

floor 01/06/2020; 

By-laws suspended



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 126-2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

11/14/2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 4268-

2006 BY INCREASING THE COMPENSATION FOR 

CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AND PROVIDING AN 

ADDITIONAL STIPEND FOR THE PRESIDENT OF 

COUNCIL EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020.

11/18/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

11/14/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

11/14/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

11/14/2019

Removed 

from agenda 

by sponsor 

11/14/2019

Removed from 

agenda by 

sponsor 

11/14/2019

Introduced by 

Councilman Abens

T 127-2019 5683-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO 

PURCHASE A NEW AMBULANCE (MEDIC UNIT) 

FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM THE STATE 

BID LIST OR STATE CO-OP, OR TO ADVERTISE 

FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH 

AN OUTSIDE VENDOR, ACCORDING TO LAW AND 

IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, NOT TO 

EXCEED $245,000.00.

11/18/2019 None 11/18/2019 12/2/2019 Dispensed

Passed

12/02/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 128-2019 5691-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE 

WHOLESALE RATE OF WASTEWATER 

TREATMENT SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE 

FRENCH CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

PLANT.

12/2/2019

Referred to 

Utilities on 

12/02/2019; 

Utilities on 

12/16/2019; 

Report 

accepted on 

12/16/2019 

12/2/2019 12/16/2019 Dispensed

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 129-2019 5698-2020

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

ENTER INTO AN AMENDMENT TO A GROUND 

LEASE AGREEMENT, A PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF 

INTEREST IN GROUND LEASE, AND A REAL 

ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE 

OF 2.372 ACRES LOCATED IN “VICTORY PARK” 

OWNED BY THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE AND 

UNDER A CURRENT LEASE WITH PMJ PARK 

HOLDINGS TO THE BUYER, BLUE MARBLE 

VICTORY LANE, LLC, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

EXPANDING ITS EXISTING BUSINESS AND/OR 

ADDING ADDITIONAL PARKING.

12/2/2019 None 12/2/2019 12/16/2019 1/6/2020

Passed

01/06/2020

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 130-2019 1475-2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, APPROVING AND 

RATIFYING AN APPLICATION FOR TAX INCENTIVE 

IN COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA NO. 14 

CREATED BY CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE 

RESOLUTION NO. 768-94, BY ARC TERRA, LLC, AN 

OHIO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED 

AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE 

OF OHIO.

12/2/2019 None 12/2/2019 12/16/2019 1/6/2020

Passed

01/06/2020

6-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Approved by TARB 

on 04/20/2016 



TEMP. NO PERM. NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
COMMITTEE 

REFERRAL

FIRST 

READING

SECOND 

READING

THIRD 

READING
FINAL ACTION REMARKS

T 131-2019 5687-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT NO 

LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES. 

12/16/2019 None 12/16/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 132-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

PURCHASE GALAXY WATER METERS AND 

APPURTENANCES FROM BADGER METER, INC., 

NOT TO EXCEED $175,000.00 FOR CALENDAR 

YEAR 2020. 

12/16/2019 None 12/16/2019 1/6/2020
Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 133-2019

Amended
5688-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5595-2018 OF

THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, 

PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2019 

AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019.

12/16/2019 None 12/16/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor 12/16/2019 

T 134-2019 5689-2019
Emergency     AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 

RANGER WAY EXTENSION FUND.
12/16/2019 None 12/16/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 

T 135-2019

Amended
5690-2019

Emergency     AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES 

AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, FOR THE PERIOD 

COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2020 AND ENDING 

DECEMBER 31, 2020.

12/16/2019 None 12/16/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; 

Amended by 

substitution on the 

floor 12/16/2019 

T 136-2019

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 

COMPENSATION FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL JOB 

POSITION OF CEMETERY SEXTON.

12/16/2019

Referred to 

Admin on 

12/16/2019; 

Admin on 

01/21/2020

12/16/2019
Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock 

T 137-2019 1474-2019

Emergency     A RESOLUTION AMENDING 

RESOLUTION NO. 1469-2019 WHICH APPROVED 

TRANSFERS FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

12/16/2019 None 12/16/2019 Dispensed Dispensed

Passed

12/16/2019

7-0-0

Introduced by 

Mayor Gillock; By-

laws suspended 


